Gain on revaluation of land and buildings (net of tax)   -  205

Net change in fair value of equity investment (net of tax)   864  -

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets  net  of tax   -   (56 )

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to the ordinary shareholder 40 022  27 775

Annual Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Statement of comprehensive income

STANBIC BANK ZIMBABWE  Annual Report 2018 23

   Fair value  Statutory

 Ordinary  Ordinary  Non-   Available  through other   credit  Share-based   Ordinary

 share   share  distributable   Revaluation  for sale  comprehensive  impairment  payment  Retained  shareholder’s

 capital  premium  reserve  reserve  reserves  income  reserve  reserve  earnings  equity

 USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD  ’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000   USD’000  USD’000

Year ended 31 December 2018

Balance as  previously

reported at 31 December 2017 260  10 790  1 207  2 147  141  -  818  510  121 792  137 665

Transitional adjustment IFRS 9 -  -  -  -  (141 ) 361  (818 ) -  (11 485 ) (12 083 )

Adjusted opening balance 1 January 2018 260  10 790  1 207  2 147  -  361  -  510  110 307  125 582

Profit for the year -  -   -  -  -   -  -  -  39 158  39 158

Other comprehensive income

Net change in fair value of equity investment -  -  -  -  -  864  -  -  -   864

Total comprehensive income for the year -  -  -  -  -  864  -  -  39 158  40 022

Equity-settled share based payments -  -  -  -  -  -  -  171  -  171

Total transactions with the owner

of the Bank recognised directly in equity -  -  -  -  -  -  -  171  -  171

Balance as at 31 December 2018 260  10 790  1 207  2 147  -  1 225  -  681  149 465  165 775

Annual Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Statement of changes in equity

24 STANBIC BANK ZIMBABWE  Annual Report 2018

   Statutory

 Ordinary  Ordinary  Non-   Available  credit  Share-based   Ordinary

 share   share  distributable   Revaluation  for sale  impairment  payment  Retained  shareholder’s

 capital  premium  reserve  reserve  reserves  reserve  reserve  earnings  equity

 USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD  ’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000

Year ended 31 December 2017

Balance as at 1 January 2017 260  10 790  1 207  1 942   197  818  361  94 144  109 719

Profit for the year -  -  -  -   -  -  -  27 626  27 626

Other comprehensive income

Gain on revaluation of land and buildings -  -  -  276  -  -  -  -  276

Related tax -  -  -  (71 ) -  -  -  -  (71 )

Changes in fair value of

available-for-sale financial assets -  -  -  -   (76 ) -  -  -   (76 )

Related tax -  -  -  -   20  -  -  -   20

Total comprehensive income for the year -  -  -  205  (56 ) -  -  27 626  27 775

Equity-settled share based payments -  -  -  -  -  -  149  22  171

Total transactions with  the owner of

the Bank recognised directly in equity -  -  -  -  -  -  149  22  171

Balance as at 31 December 2017 260  10 790  1 207  2 147  141   818   510  121 792   137 665

Annual Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Statement of changes in equity

STANBIC BANK ZIMBABWE  Annual Report 2018 25

   31 December  31 December

   2018  2017

  Note  USD’000  USD’000

Cash generated from operations

Net income before indirect and direct tax   60 514  42 718

Adjusted for:

Expected credit loss (on and off-balance sheet)  23.6  5 618  2 109

Amortisation of intangible assets  9  3 323  2 265

Depreciation of property and equipment  11  4 372  3 768

[…]

ECL.  However, where the lifetime is less than 12 months, lifetime ECL will be measured for the
financial asset. A loss allowance for full lifetime ECL is required for a financial asset if the credit
risk of that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition.

IFRS 9 requires all financial assets to be classified and measured on the basis of the entity’s
business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of
the financial assets.

The accounting for financial assets differs in various other areas to the IAS 39 requirements such
as embedded derivatives and the recognition of fair value adjustments in OCI.

Expected credit

losses (“ECL”)

impairment

requirements

Classification and

measurement

3.1  IFRS 9 key financial impact

 Table 1: Impact on the Bank’s extracted statement of financial position on 1 January 2018

   IFRS 9 transition adjustment at 1 January 2018

   IFRS 9

   classification

   IAS 39 at 31   and   IFRS 9 at 1

   December 2017  IFRS 9 ECL  measurements  Total  January 2018

   USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000

 Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents   729 667  (2 090 ) -  (2 090 ) 727 577

 Loans and advances to customers   330 409  (7 932 ) -  (7 932 ) 322 477

 Financial investments   237 403  (5 955 ) (191 ) (6 146 ) 231 257

 Investment securities   516  -  485  485  1 001

 Deferred tax assets *   3 810  4 267  (76 ) 4 191  8 001

 Total   1 301 805  (11 710 ) 218  (11 492 ) 1 290 313

 Equity and liabilities

 Other liabilities   57 674  593  -  593  58 267

 Equity   137 665   (12 301 ) 218  (12 083 ) 125 582

 Total   195 339  (11 708 ) 218  (11 490 ) 183 849

 *materially relates to the recognition of additional deferred tax assets following the recognition of the IFRS 9 ECL transition

adjustment.

  materially relates to the recognition of ECL on off balance sheet loan commitments, letters of credit and guarantees.

 Table 2: Impact on the Bank’s extracted statement of changes in equity on 1 January 2018

   IFRS 9

   transition

   IAS 39 at 31   adjustment at   IFRS 9 at 1

   Decmber  2017 1 January 2018   January 2018

   USD’000   USD’000   USD’000

 Equity

 Ordinary share capital and share premium   11 050   -   11 050

 Retained earnings   121 792   (11 485 )   110 307

 Other   4 823   (598 )   4 225

 Total equity   137 665   (12 083 )   125 582

 The change in the retained earnings relates to IFRS ECL changes.  Of the USD191 000 in the Bank’s available for sale reserve as

at 31 December 2017, the entire amount was reclassified to amortised cost. The Bank’s equity investment which was previously

measured at cost and is now measured at fair value through OCI. The FVOCI election was made as this is a strategic investment

in Zimswitch Holdings and the intention is not to make a profit on trading it.

Annual Financial Statements

56 STANBIC BANK ZIMBABWE  Annual Report 2018

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the financial statements

 Table 3: Impact on financial instrument classification (excluding impact of IFRS 9 ECL)

   IFRS 9 transition adjustments at 1 January 2018

   Fair value

  IAS 39 at 31  Held for  through profit  Amortised  Fair value  IFRS 9 at 1  Transitional

  December 2017  trading  or loss default  cost  through OCI  January 2018  adjustment

  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000

 Financial assets

 Held for trading 101  101  -  -  -  101  -

 Loans and receivables 1 073 646  -  6 180  1 067 466  -  1 073 646  -

 Available for sale 273 403  -  -  273 212  -  273 212  (191 )

 Equity investments 516  -  -  -  1 001  1 001  485

 Total financial assets 1 347 666  101  6 180  1 340 678  1 001  1 347 960  (294 )

 Financial liabilities

 Held for trading 6  6  -  -  -  6  -

 Other amortised cost 1 254 224  -  -  1 254 224  -  1 254 224  -

 Total financial liabilities 1 254 230  6  -  1 254 224  -  1 254 230  -

 Cash and balances with Central Bank was in terms of IAS 39  classified  as loans and receivables . Coins and notes have been

classified as at fair value through profit or loss- default as the contractual terms  do not give rise on specified dates to cash flows

that represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

 The Bank applied IFRS 9’s classification and measurement requirements based on the facts and circumstances at 1 January 2018

in determining the transition adjustment. As at 1 January 2018 the Bank determined the classification of financial assets on the

[…]

loss. Where, however, presenting the changes in the fair value of the liability due to changes in credit risk in OCI would create

or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss, IFRS 9 permits the gains and losses due to changes in the credit risk of that

liability to be recognised in profit or loss. The Bank re-assessed its financial liabilities to be designated as at fair value through

profit and loss based on the facts and circumstances at 1 January 2018. These financial liabilities are either continued to be

designated as at fair value through profit and loss or were reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS 9.

Annual Financial Statements

STANBIC BANK ZIMBABWE  Annual Report 2018 57

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the financial statements

3.2  The transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9’s impairments by asset class

   Portfolio  Specific   Stage 1-  Stage 2-  Stage 3-

   impairments  provisions   IFRS 9- 31  IFRS 9- 31  IFRS 9- 31  Total IFRS 9  Transitional

   IAS 39- 31  IAS 39 – 31  Total IAS 39  December  December  December  impairment  adjustment

   December 2017  December 2017  impairments  2017  2017  2017  provision  including tax

Statement of financial position

Cash and cash equivalents   -  -  -  2 090  -  -  2 090  2 090

Financial investments   -  -  -  5 955  -  -  5 955  5 955

Loans and advances to customers   16 059  5 178  21 237  5 090  19 166  4 913  29 169  7 932

Off balance sheet   -  -  -  483  110  -  593  593

Total   16 059  5 178  21 237  13 618  19 276  4 913  37 807  16 570

   31 December  31 December

   2018  2017

   USD’000  USD’000

4 Cash and cash equivalents

 Bank notes and coins   11 492  6 180

 Balances with the Central Bank   698 123  604 948

 Balances with other banks   224 596  118 539

   934 211  729 667

 Expected credit loss on balances with other banks   (1 657 ) -

 Current   932 554  729 667

 A reconciliation of the allowances for expected

 credit losses on balances with other banks

 Stage 1

 Balance as at the beginning of the year   -  -

 IFRS 9 transitional adjustment   (2 090 ) -

 Net movement   443  -